
Potato Peeler
Model PE-BR-0025

Item 20367
Instruction Manual

Toll Free: 1-800-465-0234
Fax: 905-607-0234

Email: service@omcan.com
www.omcan.com

Since 1951 Omcan has grown to become a leading distributor of equipment and supplies to the North 
American food service industry. Our success over these many years can be attributed to our commitment 
to strengthen and develop new and existing relationships with our valued customers and manufacturers. 
Today with partners in North America, Europe, Asia and South America, we continually work to improve 

and service representatives who provide convenient access to over 6,500 globally sourced products.

Depuis 1951 Omcan a grandi pour devenir un des “leaders” de la distribution des équipements et 
matériel pour l’industrie des services alimentaires en Amérique du Nord. Notre succès au cours de ces 
nombreuses années peut être attribué à notre engagement à renforcer et à développer de nouvelles 
et existantes relations avec nos clients et les fabricants de valeur. Aujourd’hui avec des partenaires en 
Amérique du Nord, Europe, Asie et Amérique du Sud, nous travaillons continuellement à améliorer et 
développer l’entreprise. Nous nous efforçons d’offrir à nos clients une valeur exceptionnelle grâce à 

produits provenant du monde entier.

Desde 1951 Omcan ha crecido hasta convertirse en un líder en la distribución de equipos y suministros 
de alimentos en América del Norte industria de servicios. Nuestro éxito en estos años se puede atribuir 
a nuestro compromiso de fortalecer y desarrollar nuevas relaciones existentes con nuestros valiosos 
clientes y fabricantes. Hoy con socios de América del Norte, Europa, Asia y América del Sur, que trabajan 
continuamente para mejorar y crecer la empresa. Nos esforzamos por ofrecer a nuestros clientes valor 
excepcional a través de nuestro local de ventas y representantes de los servicios que proporcionan un 
fácil acceso a más de 6,500 productos con origen a nivel mundial.



15

Warranty Registration

Merci d’avoir acheté un produit Omcan. Pour enregistrer votre garantie pour ce produit, complétez les informations ci-dessous, détachez la 

Thank you for purchasing an Omcan product. To register your warranty for this product, complete the information below, tear off the card at 

OMCAN
PRODUCT WARRANTY REGISTRATION

3115 Pepper Mill Court,
Mississauga, Ontario

Canada, L5L 4X5

https://omcan.com/warranty-registration/

or email to: service@omcan.com

Purchaser’s Information

Name: Company Name:

Address:

Telephone:

City: Province or State: Postal or Zip: Email Address:

Country: Type of Company:

     Restaurant      Bakery      Deli

Dealer from which Purchased:      Butcher      Supermarket      Caterer

Dealer City: Dealer Province or State:      Institution (specify):

Invoice:      Other (specify):

Model Name: Model Number: Serial Number:

Machine Description:

Date of Purchase (MM/DD/YYYY): Date of Installation (MM/DD/YYYY):

Would you like to extend the warranty?      Yes      No

Por correo en Canadá

Pour postale au Canada

For mailing in Canada

Por correo en los EE.UU.

Pour diffusion aux États-Unis

For mailing in the US

OMCAN
PRODUCT WARRANTY REGISTRATION

Niagara Falls, New York

2

Page

--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 3 - 4

--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 4 - 7

-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 7

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 7 - 8

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 8

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 8 - 10

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 10

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 11 - 13

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 14

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 15

Table of Contents

Section

General Information

Safety and Warranty

Installation

Operation

Maintenance

Troubleshooting

Parts Breakdown

Electrical Schematics

Warranty Registration

Model PE-BR-0025



3

General Information
Omcan Manufacturing and Distributing Company Inc., Food Machinery of America, Inc. dba Omcan 
and Omcan Inc. are not responsible for any harm or injury caused due to any person’s improper or 
negligent use of this equipment. The product shall only be operated by someone over the age of 18, of 

CHECK PACKAGE UPON ARRIVAL

Upon receipt of an Omcan shipment please inspect for external damage. If no damage is evident on the 
external packaging, open carton to ensure all ordered items are within the box, and there is no concealed 
damage to the machine. If the package has suffered rough handling, bumps or damage (visible or concealed), 
please note it on the bill of lading before accepting the delivery and contact Omcan within 24 hours, so we may 
initiate a claim with the carrier. A detailed report on the extent of the damage caused to the machine must be 

for damaged products that were shipped collect or third party.

instructions.

equipment if servicing or returning of the machine is required.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Omcan Fabrication et distribution Companie Limité et Food Machinery d’Amerique, dba Omcan et 
Omcan Inc. ne sont pas responsables de tout dommage ou blessure causé du fait que toute personne 
ait utilisé cet équipement de façon irrégulière. Le produit ne doit être exploité que par quelqu’un de 

de la machine annule toute garantie, et peut causer un préjudice à des personnes utilisant la machine 
ou des personnes à proximité de la machine pendant son fonctionnement.

VÉRIFIEZ LE COLIS DÈS RÉCEPTION

Dès réception d’une expédition d’Omcan veuillez inspecter pour dommages externes. Si aucun dommage 

sont dans la boîte, et il n’y a aucun dommage dissimulé à la machine. Si le colis n’a subi aucune mauvaises 
manipulations, de bosses ou de dommages (visible ou cachée), notez-le sur le bond de livraison avant 

une réclamation auprès du transporteur. Un rapport détaillé sur l’étendue des dommages causés à la machine 

par un tiers transporteur.

14

Electrical Schematics

Model PE-BR-0025 20367



13

Parts Breakdown

Model PE-BR-0025 20367

Item No. Description Position Item No. Description Position Item No. Description Position

27686 PFS SEX UNC1/4x3/4 RTZB for 20367 00030.2 38341
Washer 1/4x5/8x1,2mm Stainless Steel 
for 20367

19384.4 27745 Tampa Trigger for 20367 34225.4

38143 Screw 5/16x5/16 for 20367 00031.0 27711
Screw M5x10 DIN 933 Stainless Steel 
for 20367

21081.1 24024 Funnel Lid (MOL.37663.9) for 20367 34305.6

30234 Washer L 1/4x1 6 ZB for 20367 00100.7 27712 Ring 10 Din 6799 for 20367 21127.3 27746 Reveting Plate for 20367 34312.9

27687 Logo 145mm for 20367 00167.8 27714 PFS M5x5 DIN 916 INOX for 20367 22786.2 27747 Adapt.Short Thread D.60x2 for 20367 34329.3

27688 Clamp K22 (T-50R) for 20367 00210.0 27715 PFS M6x30 DIN 933 INOX for 20367 24861.4 27748 Nylon Washer for 20367 34330.7

27689 Oxid of Aluminum for 20367 00257.7 27716 Key Way 4.76x25 for 20367 25657.9 27749 Door Set for 20367 34339.0

27691 Term. PRE-ISOL.165012 for 20367 00736.6 27717
Contactor CWM18.10 110V 50/60 for 
20367

26218.8 27750 Motor Support for 20367 34354.4

38142 Moving Poley for 20367 00955.5 27719 FIO Internal 2x1.5x1000mm for 20367 26323.0 27751 Trigger Axis C / Fold for 20367 34365.0

27692 Insult Term EF-4228 for 20367 01213.0 27720 Omcan Logo (Machines) for 20367 27154.3 24025 Abrasive Disc for 20367 34366.8

21838 Sphere with Hole 1/2" for 20367 01661.6 27721 Button for 20367 27551.4 27753 Poly Belt V 12PJ for 20367 34421.4

27693 Washer L.A8,4 ZB for 20367 02730.8 27722 Bearing 6005 DDU for 20367 28584.6 27754 Maintenance / Cleaning Label for 20367 34686.1

27694 Ring 10x1 DIN 471 for 20367 03115.1 27724 Silicone Protection Cap for 20367 29693.7 27755 Diamond Rubber Plate Set for 20367 35214.4

27695 Allen Screw M6x8 for 20367 03188.7 27725 Etiq.Para Buttonhole Timer for 20367 31211.8 27756 Coating Set for 20367 35216.0

16403 Washer L 3/8" Stainless Steel for 20367 03213.1 27726 Cord Holder PG13,5 LC+P/9 for 20367 31923.6 27757 Lateral Latch Cover for 20367 35264.0

27696 Nylon Cover CN-4478 for 20367 03678.1 27727 Water Inlet Set for 20367 33630.0 27758 Pino da Trava Lateral for 20367 35266.7

27697 Knob M5x10mm for 20367 03967.5 27728 Background Machined (Etched) for 20367 34132.0 27759 Side Lock Spring for 20367 35280.2

27698 Screw M6x16 for 20367 03988.8 27729 Central Shaft for 20367 34133.9 27760 Chapa Contactor Grey for 20367 36094.5

27699 Cramp T 18R Small for 20367 04203.0 27730 Aro Usinado (Cinza) for 20367 34139.8 65980
Motor 1CV 60Hz W FC-95V19 (Flange 
Nor) for 20367

36149.6

27700 Screw M8x20 Din 933 ZB for 20367 04474.1 27731 CS Cabinet for 20367 34141.0 27761 Nipple/Reduction Set for 20367 36394.4

27710 Glue Kit DB/DP-10/DC for 20367 04636.1 27732 Moved Pulley Poly V (Primer) for 20367 34165.7 38146 Plate Diamant.4x180x233mm for 20367 36456.8

27702 PFS M6x20 DIN 965 Inox for 20367 08779.3 27733 Polia Mot. Poly V (Primer) for 20367 34174.6 27762 Aluminum Oxide No.46 for 20367 36969.1

27703 Ring 47x1,75 DIN 472 for 20367 09217.7 27734 Retainer 25x47x10 for 20367 34175.4 27763 Etiq.Servico Heavy for 20367 38533.6

16416
Screw M6x12 DIN 933 Stainless Steel 
for 20367

12384.6 27735 Central Shaft Pin for 20367 34176.2 27764 Insulation Frame for 20367 44569.0

38144 Belt A 22 for 20367 12945.3 27736 Rubber Protection for 20367 34177.0 38140 Flange Fixacao da Porta for 20367 45231.9

24021 Timer for 20367 14050.3 27737 Washer 7x30x3 for 20367 34179.7 38141 Driven Pulley D.164 Primer for 20367 46047.8

16435 Screw M4x10 for 20367 14463.0 27738 Complete Background for 20367 34181.9 65978
Cabo 3x1,5mm2 C/Plug Tipo "M" for 
20367

46811.8

30279 Screw B.3,5x9,5 DIN 7971 for 20367 15599.3 27739 Exit Tube for 20367 34198.3 65979 On/Off Key without/LED for 20367 48557.8

64823 Screw M5x5 DIN 916 for 20367 15725.2 27740 Back Lock for 20367 34205.0 78551 Cleaning Maintenance Label for 20367 50665.6

27706 Timer Label for 20367 16833.5 27741 PE Machined (Etched) for 20367 34209.2 64824 Central Shaft for 20367 52275.9

27707 Spacer Washer for 20367 16971.4 27742 Rim with Mounted Feet for 20367 34210.6 64822 Guide Pin 8x50 DIN 7 M6 for 20367 52276.7

27708 PFS B.3.5x19 DIN 7981 In for 20367 16973.0 27743 Spring Trigger for 20367 34215.7 65977 Gabinete Completo for 20367 55679.3

27709 Screw M8x16 DIN 933 ZB for 20367 19059.4 27744 Separator Door for 20367 34218.1 65981 Insulation Frame FE006-230 for 20367 56228.9

4

Safety and Warranty
ATTENTION
Always unplug the machine before cleaning or maintenance.

IMPORTANT

security staff.

General Information
Avant d’utiliser n’importe quel équipement, toujours lire et vous familiariser avec toutes les opérations 
et les consignes de sécurité. 

Omcan voudrais vous remercier d’avoir choisi cette machine. Il est primordial de conserver ces 

l’expédition de l’équipement si l’entretien ou le retour de la machine est nécessaire.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Omcan Empresa De Fabricacion Y Distribucion Inc. Y Maquinaria De Alimentos De America, Inc. dba 
Omcan y Omcan Inc. no son responsables de ningun daño o perjuicío causado por cualquier persona 
inadecuada o el uso descuidado de este equipo. El producto solo podra ser operado por una persona 

máquina mientras esta en el funcionamiento.

REVISE EL PAQUETE A SU LLEGADA

Tras la recepcion de un envio Omcan favor inspeccionar daños externos. Si no hay daños evidentes en el 

o daños (visible o oculto) por favor anote en la factura antes de aceptar la entrega y contacte Omcan dentro 

a recoger por terceros.

funcionamiento y seguridad.

Omcan le gustaría darle las gracias por la compra de esta máquina. Es de la mayor importancia para 
salvar estas instrucciones para futuras consultas. Además, guarda la caja original y el embalaje para el 



5

Safety and Warranty
IMPORTANT
If the cord is not in a condition to be used, to avoid accidents it must be replaced through the supplier, an 

DANGERS
Some areas of the electric device have parts and terminals that are connected to high voltage. These parts 
may cause severe, or even lethal, electrical shocks when touched. Never touch manual commands such 
as switches, buttons, keys and knobs with wet hands, wet clothes and/or wet shoes. By not following these 
instructions, the operator could be exposed to severe, or even fatal, electrical shocks.

WARNINGS
The operator has to be familiar with the position of the ON / OFF switch to make sure the switch is easily 
accessed when necessary. Before any kind of maintenance, physically remove the plug from its socket. 

full understand of the function. If any work is to be made by two or more persons, coordination signs will have 
to be given for each operation step. Every step of the operation shall be taken only if a sign has been made 
and responded.

RECOMMENDATIONS

oils or greases. Avoid mechanical shocks as they may cause failures or malfunction. Do not allow water, dirt 
or dust to penetrate the mechanical or electrical components of the machine. DO NOT MODIFY the original 
characteristics of the machine. DO NOT MODIFY original characteristics of the machine. DO NOT REMOVE, 

no longer legible, contact your nearest dealer for a replacement.

SAFETY PROCEDURES AND NOTES BEFORE SWITCHING THE MACHINE ON

IMPORTANT
Carefully read ALL instructions of this manual before turning the machine ON. Be sure to be familiar with 

contact your nearest dealer.

DANGER
An electric cable or electric wire with a damaged jacket or bad insulation could cause electrical shocks as well 

RECOMMENDATIONS
Be sure ALL instructions in this manual have been thoroughly read and understood. Every function and 
operational procedure has to be understood by the operator. Any manual command (switch, button or lever) 
shall be given only after being sure it is the correct one.

PRECAUTIONS

12

Parts Breakdown

Model PE-BR-0025 20367



11

Parts Breakdown

Model PE-BR-0025 20367

6

Safety and Warranty
close to the machine need to be protected against short circuiting.

ROUTINE INSPECTION

RECOMMENDATIONS

chain and gears.

PRECAUTIONS
Check the motor and turning or sliding parts of the machine, in case of abnormal noises. Check the tension 
of the belts and chains and replace the set when belt, chain or gears show signs of being worn out. When 

Check protections and safety devices to make sure they are working properly.

1. Unplug the machine when you need to remove any removable part during cleaning, maintenance or any 
other operation.

2. Never make use of any tool or instrument that is not originally part of the machine during any operation.
3. Never touch the abrasive disc when the machine is working because it can cause injury.
4. Keep hands away from moving parts.
5. 

the machine.

RESIDENTIAL USERS: Vendor assumes no liability for parts or labor coverage for component failure 
or other damages resulting from installation in non-commercial or residential applications. The right 

possible.

1 YEAR PARTS AND LABOUR BENCH WARRANTY

equipment.

improper use.

Please see https://omcan.com/disclaimer for complete info.

WARNING:



7

Model

Consumption

Capacity 55 lbs. / 25 kgs.

Electrical

Current

Weight 99.2 lbs. / 45 kgs.

Dimensions

Item Number

Safety and Warranty
DO NOT DISCARD ANY PACKAGING MATERIALS IN THE ENVIRONMENT!

Installation
The potato peeler must be installed onto a stable working surface. Verify the voltage of the power source it will 

machine close to a sewer or to canalize the residues 
by extending the exit tube located on the lower part 
of the machine.

The water entrance must be connected to a tap, 
to allow water to run directly over the potatoes 
to be peeled. The water out pour that enters the 

liters per minute.

NOTE: A BIPOLAR 25A CURVE C MODEL BREAKER MUST BE INSTALLED WHERE THIS UNIT WILL BE 
USED.

Troubleshooting

Maintenance

PROBLEMS, CAUSES AND SOLUTIONS

with your machine, check the below table for possible solutions.

Problems Causes Solution

The machine does not turn ON. Power outage. Problem on internal 
or external electric circuit of the 
machine.

Check if there is power. Call a 

Burnt smell or smoke. Problem on the internal or external 
electric circuit of the machine.

The machine turns on but when 
the product is placed on the disc, it 
stops or spins in low rotation.

Skidding belts or problems with the 
electric motor.

Strange noises. Abrasive disc is misplaced. There 
are damaged ball bearings.

Place the abrasive disc 
appropriately on the central shaft 

Water leak in the bottom of the 
machine.

Damaged retainer.

ADJUSTMENTS AND REPLACEMENT OF COMPONENTS

The abrasive disc is covered with an aluminum oxide layer responsible for the food peeling. After some time, 

replaced.

5. Keep the renewed disc completely still for a period of 24 hours to make sure that the glue kit and the 

Instructions to prepare the glue kit. The glue kit is the mixing of two products: 
 

 
The mixing must be done in a disposable recipient, with the help of a wooden spatula, also disposable. Mix 

IMPORTANT
The glue kit can be stored for a maximum period of 1 year in a dry place, away from sunlight, in temperature 
between 18 and 25º C. Past the period informed above the glue kit properties can be lost and its use is not 
recommended.



9

Maintenance
CLEANING

To conduct the proper cleaning of the machine, follow the instructions below:
1. Remove the internal lining by lifting it upwards. Clean this part with plenty of water.
2. Turn the empty machine on and let it function for a few minutes while adding water.
3. Switch OFF the machine and unplug it, then wait until the abrasive disc has stopped moving completely.
4. Rub the external part of the machine with a wet cloth.
5. Remove the abrasive disc by lifting vertically.

Use a brush with nylon bristles and plenty of water to clean the disc.
Replace the internal lining, minding the lock attachment.

8. 
central shaft.

IMPORTANT

Never use water jets to wash the machine.

IMPORTANT

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLY THE GLUE KIT AND ABRASIVE MATERIAL

Kindly follow the instructions below to apply the glue kit and abrasive material to the discs.

1. Make sure that the unit is turned off and completely disconnected from any power supply. After this you can 
access the disc and remove it from the unit.

2. The remaining old abrasive material and kit glue still present in the disc to be renewed must be completely 

make the remaining abrasive material and kit glue fall from the disc, a blowtorch can be used to perform 
this job (make sure you use all safety measures and precautions to realize this step). After that, and when 

clean to receive the new kit glue and abrasive material. Failure in cleaning up the disc will result in failure to 
apply the new kit glue and abrasive material.

3. 

over the superior face of the disc.

Quantities:

4. After step 3) apply in a uniform manner, all over the superior face of the disc, a homogeneous layer of the 

Quantities:

8

Operation

Installation

IMPORTANT

Under no circumstances touch the abrasive disc when it is in moving. Secure the lid, open the water tap, set 
the timer and activate the ON/OFF switch. With the machine on and with water falling at the center of the 

remove the peeled product, keep the machine running, shut down the water and open the door by pulling the 
lock upwards. Lift it until the side lock and keep the door open. This way the product will be expelled. To close 
the door, release the side lock by pulling it sideways. Do not operate the machine with long hair which might 
touch any part of the machine because it may lead to serious accidents. Tie your hair up well and/or cover your 
hair with a scarf. Only trained or skilled personnel shall operate this machine. NEVER operate the machine 
without all original safety devices in perfect condition.

IMPORTANT

Make sure the abrasive disc is well placed on the central shaft pin before switching the machine on.

disc walls are properly placed. Observe the link attachment with the lock.

Maintenance

cleaning it. Never clean the machine unless it has come to a complete stop. Put all components back to their 

gears.

DANGER

IMPORTANT

Always remove the plug from the power point in any case of emergency.


